Zoning Board of Appeals
June 27, 2012 Regular Meeting

STAFF REPORT

Subject: ZBA12-008, 984 Broadway

Summary: DTE Energy is requesting two variances:

1. Avariance from Chapter 62 (Landscape and Screening), Section 5:603, request to
provide an 8 foot wide (15 feet required) Conflicting Land Use Buffer on the subject
site with the remaining 7 feet and required vegetation to be provided on the adjacent
public park property

2. Avariance from Chapter 63 (Storm Water Management and Sedimentation Control)
from providing detention for a 100-year storm event, based on the location of the
subject property within the floodplain.

Background:

The parcel is zoned C3 (Fringe Commercial) and is located on the south side of Broadway
between the Huron River and Wall Street and adjacent to Riverside Park. The brick building on
the western edge of the site was constructed around 1905. A site plan was approved in 1999 to
construct a 39,192 square foot truck shelter. As part of that site plan approval, the ZBA granted
a variance in January 1999 to allow the storm water detention basin to be located in a 100 year
floodplain. The truck shelter was completed in 2000.

Description and Discussion:

The petitioner proposes to construct a new electrical substation at its service center facility to
address increased demand for electric power in downtown Ann Arbor. The substation addition
will be located at the northeast corner of the site in an area now occupied by a service drive.
The source of power will be through underground sub-transmission cable in an existing manhole
and conduit system. The distribution circuits will exit the site underground as well. Due to the
code requirements for clearances, fencing and safety, and the placement of existing
infrastructure, the proposed location is the only feasible option for construction of the new
facility.

The drive connection to Canal Street at this corner will be closed to accommodate the addition.
The substation will consist of two 15.5-foot tall electrical transformers and related electrical
equipment on raised concrete pads and a new Power Delivery Center (PDC), a 630 square foot,
12.5’ ft tall steel structure. The project also will include a new six-foot tall perimeter chain link
fence with one foot of barb wire.



Zoning Board of Appeals
ZBA12-008 Variance
June 27, 2012 - Page 2

On June 5, 2012 the Planning Commission granted approval of the site plan for this project
contingent upon variances being granted by the ZBA for providing required storm water
detention on the site and from the requirement to provide a conflicting land use buffer adjacent
to the park.

Chapter 62 (Landscape and Screening) Variance Standards for Approval -

The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section 5:99,
Application of the Variance Power, from the City of Ann Arbor Zoning Ordinance and Chapter
62, Section 5:609. The following criteria shall apply:

Upon an appeal filed to the zoning board of appeals in accordance with the
procedures of Chapter 55, a variance may be granted from the strict application of
the provisions of this chapter in cases involving practical difficulties or hardships
when the evidence supports that the public benefit intended to be secured by this
chapter will exist with less than the required landscaping or screening.

As noted above, the location proposed for the substation is dependent on many restrictive
variables. Due to these restrictions, the petitioner has stated that there are no other feasible
locations at this site. Given the size of the installation and clearances required, they are unable
to provide the entire 15 foot wide conflicting land use buffer, which is required along the east
side property line abutting Riverside Park. The petitioner is requesting a variance of 8 feet from
this requirement and the ability to plant all required landscaping (33 trees and 38 shrubs) along
the far western side of Riverside Park instead.

Due to the involvement of City parkland, The City of Ann Arbor’s Parks Advisory Commission
has reviewed the variance and request for plantings on public park property and approved the
request at its February 2012 meeting.

Chapter 63 (Storm Water Management and Soil Erosion Control and Sedimentation
Control) Variance Standards for Approval -

The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section 5:99,
Application of the Variance Power, from the City of Ann Arbor Zoning Ordinance and Chapter
63, Section 5:566. The following criteria shall apply:

The Zoning Board of Appeals shall have the authority to interpret this chapter and
may in specific cases grant variances to these requirements providing such
variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the requirements.


http://library.municode.com/HTML/11782/level2/TITVZOPL_CH55ZO.html#TITVZOPL_CH55ZO
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The procedural requirements for appeals under Chapter 55 shall be applicable to
appeals under this chapter. In addition to the procedures of Chapter 55, when
variances are requested from the storm water management system section of this
chapter, the applicant shall show that storm water management systems have
been provided to the maximum extent feasible with the goals of meeting the rules
of the WCWRC (Washtenaw County Water Resources Commissioner).

The petitioner is able to accommodate first flush and bankfull storm water storage on the south
side of the site by modifying the outlet structure in the existing basin. The previous site plan
received a variance in January 1999 to allow this detention basin to be located in a 100-year
floodplain. It appears that the variance was intended to waive the requirement to provide
detention for the 100-year event. However, that variance was not specifically requested or
provided, and the variance language was somewhat vague. As a result, staff has
recommended that the petitioner go to the Zoning Board of Appeals to specifically request a
variance from the 100-year detention requirement.

This variance request has been reviewed and is supported by staff responsible for flood plain
and storm water review because the request meets the general purpose and intent of the storm
water section and storm water is being provided to the maximum extent possible according to
the rules of the WCWRC.

Respectfully submitted,

=T

b

Matthew J. Kowalski, AICP
City Planner
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE OR NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Section 1: Applicant Information

Name of Applicant; Detroit Edison, DTE Energy
One Energy Plaza, Detroit, Ml 48226-1279, Room 560 SB
313-235-8269 Mark Fairless, 734-397-4093 Scott Trowbridge

Address of Applicant:

Daytime Phone:
Fax: 313-235-0478

Email: fairless@dteenergy.com trowbridges@dteenergy.com

Applicant's Relationship to Property; _ Owner

984 Broadway, Ann Arbor, Mi 48105
Cc3

Address of Property:

Zoning Classification:

Tax {D# (if known): 09-08-21-305-002
The Detroit Edison Company

*Name of Property Owner:
*If different than applicant, a fetfer of authorization from the properly owner must be provided.

Section 3: Request Information

o Variance

Chapter(s) and Section{s) from which a
variance is requested: Required dimension: PROPOSED dimension:

Chapter 62, Paragraph 5.603 C 15 foot buffer to park 8 foot & area in park

City Staff recommendation to clarify 1999 variance for a detention pond built in 2000

Example: Chapter 55, Section 5:26 Example: 40" front setback Example: 32

Give a detailed description of the work you are proposing and why it will require a variance

(attach additional sheets if hecessary)
DTE will construct a landscape buffer between a proposed substation and Riverside Park. See

attached letter of 2/3/12 to City Planner Jeff Kahan documenting the need for the substation. The
substation location and layout considers existing infrastructure, safely requirements, and floodptain.

Soction 4: VARIANCE REQUES

The City of Ann Arbor Zoning Board of Appeals has the powers granted by State law and City
Code Chapter 55, Section 5:98. A variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals
only in cases involving practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships when ALL of the
following is found TRUE. Please provide a complete response to each item below. These
responses, together with the required materials in Section 5 of this application, will form the
basis for evaluation of the request by staff and the Zoning Board of Appeals. (continued...)




1. Are there hardships or practical difficulties to complying with the ordinance? Are
these hardships or practical difficuities an exception or unique to the property
compared to other properties in the Gity?

The hardships are related o siting of electrical substation fransformers and
other equipment that have code requirements of the National Electric Safety
Code for clearances, fencing, and safety.

2. Are the hardships or practical difflcuitles more than mere inconvenience, inability to
ohtain a higher financial retwrn? {expiain}

Buckler Substation must be sited near Argo Substation for electrical design
purposes and use of existing cable and conduit below-grade infrastructure

in the area.

3. What effect will granting the variance have on the neighboring properties? ____
Detroit Edison has coordinated with Gity Parks Manager Colin Smith for a

landscaping plan that will enhance the houndary area with Riverside Park.

4, What physical characteristics of your property in terms of size, shape, location or
topography prevent you from using it in a way that Is consistent with the ordinance?

This locaiion at Detroit Edison's Ann Arbor Service Center is selected to

minimize floodplain impacts.

5, Is the condition which prevents you from complying with the ordinance self-
imposed? How did the condition come about?
Buckler Substation will provide electrical capacity for new electrical load

growth within the City of Ann Arbor.

Malerial storage at Dalroit Edison's Ann Arbor Service Center

Current use of the property

The proposed change is allowed in accordance with Structure Non-Canformance, Section
5:87 (1) (a) & (b}, which reads as follows:

(1) A non-conforming structure may be malintained or restored, but no aiteration shall be
made to a non-conforming structure unless one of the following conditions is met:

a. The alleration is approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals tpon finding that it
complies as nearly as practicable with the requirements of this Chapter and
that it will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property.

b. The alteration conforms to all the requirements of this Chapter and is made to
a building which will be a single-family dwelling on completion of the alteration
and is located in an R1,R2, R3, or R4 district.

¢. The structure Is consldered non-conforming due to the following reasons
(continued . . .....)




Existing Condition Code Requlrement

Lot area
Lot width

Floor area ratio

Open space ratio
Sethacks L
Parking

Landscaping
Other

Describe the proposed allerations and state why you are requasting this approval:
The existing fencing along the propery line will be removed and a new fence will be set 8 feet

hack from the property line ahove a new concrete retaining wall system. Detroit Edison will

landscape the properly in Riverside Park as described on 8A1442-5, Landscape Plan and

Details.

The alteration complies as nearly as is practicable with the requirements of the Chapter and
will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property for the following reasons:

A landscaped buffer is provided.

Wherefore, Petitioner requests that permission he granted from the above named Chapter
and Section of the Ann Arbor City Code in order to permit __approval of the amended

sita plan of Ann Arbor Service Center that will allow for construetion of Bucklar Substation.

The following materials are required for all variance requests. Failure to provide these
materials will result in an incomplete application and will delay staff review and Zoning Board
of Appeals consideration of the request. The materials listed below must accompany the
application and constitute an inseparable part of the application.

All malerials must be provided on 8 %" by 11" sheets, (Continued......)




0 Survey of the property including all existing and proposed structures, dimensions of
property, and area of property.

0 Building floor plans showing interior rooms, including dimensions.
0 Photographs of the property and any existing buildings involved in the request.
Any other graphic or written materials that support the request.

Section 7: Acknowledgement

SIGNATURES MUST BE SIGNED IN PRESENCE OF NOTARY PUBLIC

I, the applicant, request a variance from the above named Chapter(s) and Section(s) of the
Ann Arbor City Code for the stated reasons, in accordance with the materials attached

hereto. N —~ o
73 -317- Y09 3 ol 1wt 5 .

Phone Number = . > - < Signature
'i‘l“(‘)wbrndq s g)c“‘e,ene,rqy.cum Scett Fvwb;».‘c@ [
Email Address / & Print Name

|, the applicant, hereby depose and say that all of the aforementioned statements, and the
statements contained in the materials submitted herewith, are-true and,,cqrgct.

2 2oty

¢ ¢
ignature

Further, | hereby give City of Ann Arbor Planning & Development Services unit staff and
members of the Zoning Board of Appeals permission to access the subject property for the

purpose of reviewing my variance request. ) W '

Signature

| have received a copy of the informational cover sheet with the deadlines and meeting dates

and acknowledge that staff does not remind the petitioner of the meeting date and
times. M 5
Seall vz %K- e

j Signature

onthis__ QN dayor FED. , 20/ 2, before me personally appeared the above named
applicant and made oath that he/she has read the foregoing application by him/her subscribed and knows the
contents thereof, and that the same is frue as to his/her own knowledge except as to those matters therein stated
fo be upon his information and belief as to those matters, he/she believes them to be true.

KAREN J. GREEN : /)I/L(/j
{OTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF M| ; W\M\O\L e
COUNTY OF LIVINGSTON 4 {7~ Notary Public Signature
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Feb 9, 2014 A s e
AGTING IN COUNTY OF {2 A4 0= , f'\,f\f’»&’N 3. GrEEN)
Notary Commission Expiration Date ,}] 4 ] |‘.\ Print Name
Staff Use Only
Date Submitted: Fee Paid:
File No.: Date of Public Hearing
Pre-filing Staff Reviewer & Date ZBA Aclion:

Pre-Filing Review:

Staff Reviewer & Date:
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Detroit Edison, 104 Western Wayne Center
8001 Haggerty Road, Belleville, M1 48111

DTE Energyy

Detroit Edison

February 3, 2012

Mr. Jeffery Kahan, City Planner
City of Ann Arbor

301 E, Huron Street

Ann Arbor, M1 48107

Dear My, Kahan:

Enclosed is Detroit Edison’s petition to amend our Approved Site Plan for Ann Arbor
Service Center to construct Buckler Substation on our property at 984 Broadway (Parcel
ID 09-09-21-305-002). We have included ten copies of our plans for review by City
Staff and a check for $3,005.00,

The purpose of Buckler Substation is to supplement cxisting electrical utility equipment
at Argo Substation (located across Broadway), by providing capacity for new electrical
load growth within the City of Ann Arbor, Existing electrical infrastructure cannot
support the load growth of Ann Arbor, and failure to execute this project would result in
denying requests for new service and substantially increase the general risk of blackouts.

Along with the substation itself, there is a myriad of overhead and underground
infrastructure improvement jobs which are already underway. As one example, we are
improving electrical lines to serve the new Landmark student housing under construction
at 1300 S. University. Other potential projects to be served from Buckler Substation
would include a new facility for the U of M School of Nursing, a possible development at
the corner of Glen and Ann Strects, and any developments on the vacant property at
Lowertown,

Thank you for the help provided by you and City staff in the pre-subinittal meeting of
December 14, 2011 and subsequent emails which called attention to the following issues.

Our petition requires a variance from the City Code requirements in Chapter 62,
Paragraph 5.603 on conflicting land use buffers, We will seek approval with the Parks
Advisory Commission and Zoning Boatd of Appeals and will cover this issuc in more
detail in the ZBA application, On January 4, 2012, we met with Parks and Recreation
Manager, Colin Smith, and received valuable feedback which we believe is properly
incorporated in the set of plans that is part of this petition,




Jelfery Knlan, City Planner
Felwuary 3, 2012
Page 2

Also included are two copies of the Michigan DEQ permit we received {o build in 100-
year floodptain of the Huron River but with our cquipment at a safe elevation QOur
consultants have calculated that 800 ¢y of new fill are in the floodplain. The DEQ permit
does not specifically require mitigation, but this is a requirement of Chapter 57 of the
City Code as pointed out by Jerry Hancock at our pre-submittal meeting.

DTE Energy is planning a remediation project at the old Michcon property on the north
side of Broadway in 2012, and we intend to satisfy the mitigation requircment with that
project. Drawing 5A1442-9 included in our submittal details a total of 1,204 cy ol
existing material expected to be removed at the Broadway site from elevations below
floodplain levels,

Should you or your staff require additional information, please confact any of these
individuals listed.

Site Design and Landscaping: Gordon Yee, 313-235-9214, yeep@ilicenergy.com
Civil/Structural/Stormwater: Mark Fairless, 313-235-8269,
Tairtessm@dicenerpy.com

o Substation Eleclrical Design: Bill Brody, 313-235-9811, brodyw@dlcenerpy.com

o Michigan DEQ Floodplain Permit: Valeric Byrd, 313-235-5571,
byrdv@dicenergy.com

o Broadway Property Remediation: Shayne Wiesemann, 313-235-3145,
wicscmanns(@dicenergy.com

o Project Planning: Mike Witkowski, 734-397-4278, witkowskim@dleenerpgy.com

For any emails, please also include Paul Ganz ( Ld!VDOCNCCIIULV com} and me
(trowbr idges@dicencrey.com) on the distribution.

We would appreciate a response for any deficiencies encountered at the eatliest possible
time, but recognize that final approval is not possible until the Zoning Board of Appeals
approves a City Code variance perbaps at their meeting of March 28, 2012.

Sincerely,

’) — e -
S ol [yt
Scott Trowbridge, P
Detroit Edison Project Manager
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BUCKLER SUBSTATION SITE LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A parcel of land location in the Southwest 1/4 of Section 21, Town 2 South, Range 6 Fast, City
of Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County, Michigan, and located inside the Detroit Edison “Ann Arbor
Service Center”. Commencing at the intersection of the centerline of Broadway Street (100 feet
wide) and the centerline of vacated Canal Street (30 feet wide); thence South 58°32°16” East,
267.73 feet, along the centerline of vacated Canal Street (30 feet wide); thence South 28°33°34”

ROW

West, 78.57 feet, along the Westerly line of an Alley 25 feet wide; thence along a curve concave 6 o) &' * ot »
to the Northeast having an Arc distance of 37.66 feet, a Radius of 191.20 feet, an Central Angle 82 . a‘% G
of 11°17°08” and a Chord Bearing and Distance of South 53°05°26” East, 37.60 feet, along the EET \\\\
Southwesterly line of Canal Street; thence South 58°44°00” East, 338.42 feet, along the TR '& ) - 6\) \\/
Southwesterly line of Canal Street to the POINT OF BEGINNING:; thence South 58°44°00” \/\, 3 3 %‘ m r
East, 93.34 feet, along the Southwesterly line of Canal Street; thence South 44°32°00” West, \N P Y C
214.28 feet; thence North 58°46°06” West, 93.21 feet; thence North 31°13°54” East, 40.00 feet; O . F Loy TS ﬁ, - ; Buckler Station Tree Tagging
thence South 58°46°06” East, 10.00 feet; thence North 31°13°33” East, 88.61 feet; thence South L0t »n $ r N ’0 & G 4'7“ l’ g“
58°44°00” East, 39.13 feet; thence North 31°16°00” East, 80.00 feet, to the point of beginning. A T ‘& O/ \LD\N 7S p” 3 E.‘ TaG # NAMEf SizE (INCHES) SCIIEN'I;I]FIC |\:AME NOT(IjES
i : e 246 Tree of Heaven | 10 Ailanthus altissima | Dea
Containing 0.454 acres of land in area, more or less. 2 P L Lot 0 ’9 > Z BU ,’P & } 'o v s“vg\ﬁ—“‘ a7 Tree of fieaven |3 ilanthas altissima
’ s =~ 1 29 * O lﬁ AN < P2 248 Red Maple 6 Acer rubrum
O R ﬁ o ‘9" o, s B é” 249 Red Maple 4 Acer rubrum
Lor 19 E S 5 &) ) ® * {9 (o) PO\N1 N\NG 1‘5“ 250 Tree of Heaven | 6 Ailanthus altissima
A S (6 ’,’ > 3 BEG\N e R ) 1 A 251 Red Maple 7 Acer rubrum
XFMR, POLE 21 R < 1CA _OF¥ & 252 Black Pine 9 Pinus nigra
":\ ) ,‘P’ — ‘::‘ 013 1;, ’y % 3 - R o' 253 Black Pine 10 Pinus nigra
= O NP9 1,34 254 Black Pine 7 Pinus nigra
Lor 29 % 4,.\“ O R R * , © & = AD y © 2 “i .l‘ 255 Black Pine 8 Pinus nigra
ot 2 . ¢ & o « P’ * ° 256 Tree of Heaven | 6 Ailanthus altissima
g \ & ;'6 & > C W > 248 R4 257 White Oak 35 Quercus alba
Lor 2 H i . < - o = 89— . 258 Box Elder 15 Acer negundo
& 4(” ' of 4’ gE A ! X RS ;E ;g §§ i R\‘\NG 0 & } . .“" 258 A | Box Elder 32 Acer negundo Not tagged
3 |V R ‘e?‘ =R 2R3 ph : . / = 259 Mulberry 15 Morus spp.
g R¥ ¢ < o2 A\ Z X ¥ » % 24 28 & BENCH MARK 260 Mulberry 6 Morus spp.
£ Lor P T S N & ARROW_ON HYDRANT &
3 . 22 - p.\—T .‘\sf l@ sg A 1 o - 5: QE"“ S Y D Yl\ < ELEV. 765.15, NGVD 29 R 261 Arborvitae 4,4,5 Thuja occidentalis
(3 > 2 o ~ = \ Y | 4 w.\ & 262 Arborvitae 6 Thuja occidentalis
é" . 2 / W N ‘ND ‘Q’F’ ii AL %%ﬁ 5 w 2 rg “".'"“S_ 2% p" 263 Arborvitae 4,5,6 Thuja occidentalis
. \ Lor & 30 > ﬁ"# 1! . t r's %) .% Y 249 ¢ 264 Arborvitae 44,44 Thuja occidentalis
g o L, 3 NA\_ s“ 3 &, . ) R ‘a’ ( < S Py . '\.g \:\ 'o 265 Arborvitae 2,3,4,4 Thuja occidentalis
C at () 2 > 1 * cﬂfﬂm 92 7 . 266 Dead
e | 777, \ -‘ED ‘:\:’ Cal N s/ £ l‘ X - w iy (BN ) Ig -“'7 .&0 l ° 267 Red Maple 13 Acer rubrum
' [ e A e, L4 267 A | Box Elder Acer negundo Large, not tagged
A © rC 3 - AN ot 0 - 3 O e S 58°44'00" E 39.13 ' »Z f 251 f ’ 268 N. White Cedar | 10 Thuja occidentalis
Z \% © wh, g_wd' 3‘“‘“16"1 J P\\— 'O ZQ . 269 American Elm 25 Ulmus americana
O lﬁ' = Ayt M (e * C oD . L l‘ 270 N. White Cedar | 12 Thuja occidentalis
§ gl . A E = %‘ ‘,'P ,"’ i * wunr O ~ 3 > * LY 271 N. White Cedar | 14 Thuja occidentalis
< D\N G TPl 7.3 f Q’g A ‘_0 _‘f o& 273 E. Cottonwood | 53 Populus deltoides
7 \\, o’ v 1. * . D 3 | I g a 274 Mulberry 18 Morus spp.
a 8] Z UCKLER\SUBSTATIGN
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PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES STAFF REPORT

For Planning Commission Meeting of May 15, 2012

SUBJECT: DTE Buckler Substation Site Plan for Planning Commission Approval
(984 Broadway)
File No. SP12-006

PROPOSED CITY PLANNING COMMISSION MOTION

The Ann Arbor City Planning Commission hereby approves the DTE
Buckler Site Plan for Planning Commission Approval, subject to obtaining
variances from the Zoning Board of Appeals for a conflicting land use buffer
and storm water detention and subject to obtaining a Michigan Department of
Environmental Quality (MDEQ) permit for work within the floodplain.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that this petition be postponed to give the petitioner an opportunity to
respond to staff comments.

LOCATION

The site is located at 984 Broadway near Canal Street (Northeast Area/Lowertown, Huron River
Watershed).

DESCRIPTION OF PETITION

The petitioner proposes to construct a new electrical substation at its service center facility to
address increased demand for electric power in downtown Ann Arbor. The substation addition
will be located at the northeast corner of the site in an area now occupied by a service drive.
The drive connection to Canal Street at this corner will be closed to accommodate the addition.

The substation will consist of two 15.5-foot tall electrical transformers and related electrical
equipment on raised concrete pads and a hew Power Delivery Center (PDC), a 630 square foot,
12.5’ ft tall steel structure. The project also will include a new six-foot tall perimeter chain link
fence with one foot of barb wire, a concrete block retaining wall. The source of power will be
through underground sub-transmission cable in an existing manhole and conduit system. The
distribution circuits will exit the site underground as well.

The site is located in the 100-year floodplain of the Huron River. The petitioner proposes to
provide 800 cubic yards of fill to construct the raised transformer pads. To mitigate this impact
to the floodplain, the petitioner proposes to remove 1,155 cubic yards of earthen fill on the
Michcon site (841 Broadway) as well as remove a building on the Michcon site to provide an
additional 55 cubic yards of storage capacity. The site plan for these changes has been
submitted as a separate petition.
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No change is proposed to the main access to the site. A vehicular access door will be relocated
from the east wall to the south wall to accommodate the new transformers.

The petitioner indicates DTE is unable to provide on-site the conflicting land use buffer required
along the east side property line abutting Riverside Park. The petitioner is requesting a
variance from this requirement to allow 33 trees and 38 shrubs to be planted along the far
western side of Riverside Park instead.

The petitioner is able to accommodate first flush and bankfull storm water storage on the south
side of the site by modifying the outlet structure in the existing basin. The previous site plan
received a variance to allow this detention basin in a 100 year floodplain. It appears that the
variance was intended to waive the requirement to provide detention for the 100-year event.
However, that variance was not specifically requested or provided and the variance language
was somewhat vague. As a result, staff has recommended that the petitioner go to the Zoning
Board of Appeals to specifically request a variance from the 100-year detention requirement.

COMPARISON CHART

EXISTING PROPOSED REQUIREMENTS
. C3 (Fringe . .
Zoning Commercial) C3 (Fringe Commercial) C3

215,186 sq/ft

(4.94 acres) 215,186 sq/ft (4.94 acres) 6,000 sq/ft MIN

Gross Lot Area

Floor Area Ratio | 28% 28% 200% MAX
In % of Lot Area (55,975 sq/ft) (55,975 sq/ft) (649,066 sq/ft)
Canal: 25’ Canal: 25’ 10: MIN
g |Front Broadway: 95” Broadway: 95’ 25" MAX
‘;‘% Y- y: (MAX applies to at least 1 ROW)
Qo
# |side East: 85 ft East: 85 ft East: O ft MIN
Rear South: 185 ft South: 185 ft South: 0 ft MIN
Building Height 23.5 ft (Vehicle Shed) |23.5 ft (Vehicle Shed) 55 ft MAX
Parking —
Automobiles TBD TBD 38 spaces MIN

Parking - Bicycles | NONE TBD 3 spaces — MIN (Class B)
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SURROUNDING LAND USES AND ZONING
LAND USE ZONING

NORTH Medical, Residential R4C (Multiple-Family Dwelling)
C1 (Local Business)
R5 (Hotel)

EAST Park PL (Public Land)

SOUTH Huron River PL (Public Land)

WEST River, Broadway Bridge PL (Public Land)

HISTORY

The brick building on the western edge of the site was constructed around 1905 and is not
proposed to be affected by this project. A site plan was approved in 1999 to construct a 39,192
square foot truck shelter. The large steel garage/storage shed was completed in 2000.

PLANNING BACKGROUND

The Master Plan: Land Use Element recommends residential and recreational uses for this site.
The property is zoned C3 (Fringe Commercial).

STAFF COMMENTS

Fire Marshal - The entire building footprint must fall within a 250 foot hydrant radius or
combination of hydrant radii. The entire external portions of the building must be reached by a
hose lay, along an approved fire route, that does not exceed 400 feet from a hydrant or
combination of hydrants.

Public Services — Driveway dimensions for all existing connections to Canal Street shall be
noted on the plans. A separate utility sheet shall be provided.

Floodplain — Show the floodway boundary on the site plan. Provide a narrative on the plan
explaining the flood mitigation process. Provide a natural features alternatives analysis on the
plan.

Storm Water — The updated calculations show that bankfull storage can be accommodated on
the existing site plan by modifying the outlet structure. Staff recommends that a variance be
granted waiving the requirement for detention to be provided for the 100-year event, based on
the detention being located in the floodplain.

Planning — Bicycle parking must be provided. Show existing parking spaces on plan.
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Prepared by Jeff Kahan
Reviewed by Wendy Rampson
mg/5/11/12

Attachments:  Zoning/Parcel Maps
Aerial Photo
Site Plan
Site Plan Detail
Elevation

C: Petitioner/Owner: Detroit Edison Company
One Energy Plaza
Detroit, Ml 48226-1279

Petitioner's Representative:  Mark Fairless, DTE
One Energy Plaza, 560 S. B.
Detroit, Ml 48226-1279

Systems Planning
File No. SP12-006



PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES STAFF REPORT

For Planning Commission Meeting of June 5, 2012

SUBJECT: DTE Buckler Substation Site Plan for Planning Commission Approval
(984 Broadway)
File No. SP12-006

PROPOSED CITY PLANNING COMMISSION MOTION

The Ann Arbor City Planning Commission hereby approves the DTE
Buckler Site Plan for Planning Commission Approval, subject to:

1) Obtaining variances from the Zoning Board of Appeals from the conflicting
land use buffer and storm water detention requirements;

2) Obtaining a Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) permit
for work within the floodplain, prior to issuance of building permits;

3) Relocating the fire hydrant and construction of associated water main, prior
to the issuance of building permits;

4) Completion of required footing drain disconnects, prior to final inspection
approval; and

5) Execution of water main easements, prior to final inspection approval.

PROPOSED CITY PLANNING COMMISSION MOTION

The Ann Arbor City Planning Commission hereby approves the proposed
off-site mitigation of flood storage capacity as shown on the approved site plan
and on the Michcon Site Plan for Planning Commission that was approved on
May 15, 2012.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that this petition be approved because, if the requested variances are
granted, it will comply with all the applicable local, state, and federal laws, ordinances,
standards, and regulations; the development would limit the disturbance of natural features to
the minimum necessary to allow a reasonable use of the land; would not cause a public or
private nuisance; and would not have a detrimental effect on public health, safety, or welfare.

STAFF REPORT
At the May 15, 2012 Planning Commission meeting, this petition was postponed to allow the

petitioner an opportunity to address a number of issues. The following is a summary of how
those issues have been addressed:
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Planning — Bicycle parking spaces are now shown on the plan. The off-site floodplain mitigation
was approved on May 15 when the Michcon site plan for Planning Commission was approved.
The Michcon project included floodplain capacity being created on the Michcon site, upstream
from the DTE Buckler site to mitigate the construction of the transformer pads in the floodplain.

Public Services — The footing drains must be disconnected in accordance with City
specifications prior to final inspection; this information must be included on the site plan. A note
must be added to the plan indicating that the water main easement will be provided. Details of
the final relocation of the fire hydrant must be approved by City staff. The hydrant relocation
shall be shown on the utility sheet.

Fire Marshall — The fire hydrant will be relocated to meet fire protection standards. The entire
building must fall within the 250 foot hydrant radius or combination of hydrant radii. The entire
external portions of the building must be reached by a hose lay, along an approved fire route,

that does not exceed 400 feet from a hydrant or combination of hydrants.

Floodplain — Staff supports the motion to approve off-site floodplain mitigation because it is
consistent with the conditions described in Chapter 57 (Subdivision and Land Use Control)
Section 5:127(5). DTE Buckler proposes to add 363 cubic yards of fill to accommodate the
transformer pads and create 1,210 cubic yards of floodplain capacity on the Michcon site
located upstream and across the Huron River at 841 Broadway.

Prepared by Jeff Kahan
Reviewed by Wendy Rampson
mg/5/31/12

Attachment: May 15, 2012 Planning Staff Report

C: Petitioner/Owner: Detroit Edison Company
One Energy Plaza
Detroit, Ml 48226-1279

Petitioner's Representative: Mark Fairless, DTE
One Energy Plaza, 560 S. B.
Detroit, Ml 48226-1279

Systems Planning
File No. SP12-006
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	Background:
	Description and Discussion:
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